

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DEL RIO DIVISION**

GERARDO SERRANO, on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-00048-AM-CW

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION;

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;

KEVIN McALEENAN, Acting Commissioner,
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, sued in his
official capacity;

JUAN ESPINOZA, Fines, Penalties, and Forfeiture
Paralegal Specialist, sued in his individual
capacity;

JOHN DOE 1-X, Unknown U.S. Customs and
Border Protection agents, sued in their individual
capacities;

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS
OF DEFENDANT JUAN ESPINOZA**

Anya Bidwell (TX Bar No. 24101516)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Ave., Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 480-5936
Email: abidwell@ij.org

Robert E. Johnson* (VA Bar No. 83219)
Darpana Sheth* (NY Bar No. 4287918)
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Email: rjohnson@ij.org
dsheth@ij.org

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiff Gerardo Serrano and the Proposed Plaintiff Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Gerardo Properly Seeks Damages Under *Bivens*..... 5

 A. Gerardo’s Claims Do Not Arise In A New Context 5

 i. Gerardo’s Fourth Amendment Claim Does Not Arise In A New
 Context..... 5

 ii. Gerardo’s Fifth Amendment Claim Does Not Arise In A New
 Context..... 7

 B. There Are No Special Factors Counselling Hesitation In Recognizing
 A *Bivens* Remedy..... 9

 i. There Is No Comprhensive Alternative Framework Available To
 Provide An Appropriate Remedy..... 9

 ii. There Are No Other Factors Counselling Hesitation In Granting
 A *Bivens* Remedy..... 13

 II. *Bivens* Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity 15

 A. Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Claim Alleges A Violation Of Clearly
 Established Law 16

 B. Plaintiff’s Fifth Amendment Due Process Claim Alleges A Violation
 Of Clearly Established Law 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Acadia Tech., Inc v. United States</i> , 458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Beltran v. United States</i> , No. 08-mc-500, 2008 WL 4791670 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2008).	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017).	3, 16, 17
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2015).....	12, 19
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	5, 10
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	14
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	7, 14, 20
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	14

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Flores v. City of Palacios</i> , 381 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2004).	15
<i>Gines v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 699 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2012).	3
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S 551 (2004).	6, 7
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).	15
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014).	14, 15
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	15
<i>Izen v. Catalina</i> , 398 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2005).	20
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).	3, 10, 19, 20
<i>Longinos-Ruiz v. United States</i> , No. 12-cv-400, 2013 WL 1785380 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 1, 2013).	12
<i>Maria S. v. Garza</i> , No. 13-cv-108, 2015 WL 4394745 (S.D. Tex. July 15, 2015).	15
<i>Martinez-Agüero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).	13
<i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002).	16
<i>Otero-Mendez v. United States</i> , No. 14-cv-346, 2014 WL 5488420 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2014).	12
<i>Richey v. Smith</i> , 515 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1975).	12
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).	10

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Seguin v. Eide</i> , 645 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1981).	2, 8, 9, 13
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008).	19
<i>States Marine Lines, Inc. v. Shultz</i> , 498 F.2d 1146 (4th Cir. 1974).	2, 7, 8, 13
<i>United States v. \$23,407.69 in U.S. Currency</i> , 715 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1983).	3, 17, 18
<i>United States v. \$8,850 in U.S. Currency</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).	8, 17
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 911 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1990).	12
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).	11, 19
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 84 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 1996).	11
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).	16
<i>United States v. Portillo-Aguirre</i> , 311 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2002).	3, 16
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 914 F.2d 1507 (D.C. Cir. 1990).	12
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).	14
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986).	20
<i>Washington v. Marion Cty. Prosecutor</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017).	19
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).	5, 9

PAGE(S)

Wilson v. Birnberg,
667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012).3

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g).....9, 12

W.D. Tex. R. CV-7(h)1

CODES

19 U.S.C. § 1604.....11

19 U.S.C. § 1608.....11

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....20
